## **ORDINANCE 2023-11**

## AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE BUDGET OF CEMETERY FUND REVENUES EXPENDITURES AND CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FOR CITY OF BAKER, LOUISIANA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024

**BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL** of the City of Baker, Parish of East Baton Rouge, Louisiana, in regular session assembled, a proper quorum being there and then assembled, on the 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023, as follows, to wit:

**SECTION 1:** The attached and detailed summary of the Budget of Cemetery Fund Revenues Expenditures and Capital Improvements for Fiscal Year 2023-2024, shall be and the same is hereby adopted to serve as the Budget of Cemetery Fund Revenues Expenditures and Capital Improvements for the City of Baker, Parish of East Baton Rouge, State of Louisiana for fiscal year July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024.

**SECTION 2:** The adoption of the Budget of Cemetery Fund Revenues Expenditures and Capital Improvements as reflected in the attached line-item budget containing object of expenditure classifications shall be declared to be the appropriation for the amounts set therein as established in each budget classification by object of expenditure.

**SECTION 3:** Nothing in this section shall be construed to require the governing authority, under City of Baker Charter or by La. R.S. 39:1301-1315 (Local Government Budget Act), to present a Budget of Cemetery Fund Revenues Expenditures and Capital Improvements for adoption, but it is being presented for the purpose of transparency and cash management.

**SECTION 4:** Nothing in this section shall be construed to prohibit the governing authority from amending or making an appropriation to and for a contingent fund to be used in cases of emergency.

**SECTION 5:** That the Clerk of Council shall cause this Ordinance together with the summary of the Budget of Cemetery Fund Revenues Expenditures and Capital Improvements for the City of Baker, Parish of East Baton Rouge, State of Louisiana for fiscal year July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 to be published once in the official journal of the City of Baker, Louisiana.

This Ordinance having been submitted to a vote; the vote thereon was recorded as follows:

YEAS: Bryant, Dunn, Vincent, Young

NAYS: None ABSENT: Jackson ABSTAIN: None

And the Ordinance was presented on the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of May 2023, at the regular meeting of the Baker City Council held at the City Hall Building in Baker, Louisiana.

And the Ordinance was declared adopted on this, the 13<sup>th</sup> day of June 2023, at the regular meeting of the Baker City Council held at the City Hall Building in Baker, Louisiana.

## ATTEST:

/s/Angela Canady Wall, LCMC, Clerk of Council

/s/Darnell Waites, Mayor